

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: 1/4/2022

File #: 21-1658

To:	Board of Supe	rvisors

From: Sheriff

Agenda Section: Consent

SUBJECT:

Agreement for Veterinary Services with McKinleyville Animal Care Center

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve the Professional Services Agreement between McKinleyville Animal Care Center and the County of Humboldt (Attachment 1) to provide veterinary services for fiscal years 2021-22 through 2025-26; and
- 2. Authorize the Chair of the Board and the Sheriff to sign the agreement and all amendments, extensions, or revisions for the term of the agreement, including those with mutually agreed upon annual rate increases.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

General Fund (1100)

DISCUSSION:

The Humboldt County Animal Shelter in McKinleyville requires support from a nearby veterinary clinic to ensure that exams and procedures are available as needed and on an urgent basis. There are two veterinary clinics in McKinleyville, close enough proximity to utilize. After contacting both veterinary clinics, McKinleyville Animal Care Center is the only provider willing to contract with the county at this time. The McKinleyville Animal Care Center has worked reliably with the county for years.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The compensation to the McKinleyville Animal Care Center for their services varies based on the service and animal weight. Contractor will submit updated rates annually to Animal Shelter leadership for consideration by Feb. 1 of each year for the following fiscal year. Updated rates shall be agreed to by both parties by way of amendment to the agreement. Should the parties not mutually agree on updated rates, then the contract shall be terminated. Below are the rates for the 2021-22 fiscal year.

Dogs:	Rate:
Spay (0-50 lbs.)	\$170.00
Spay (51-75 lbs.)	\$205.00
Spay (76-100 lbs.)	\$220.00
Spay (101 + lbs.)	\$280.00
Neuter (0-50 lbs.)	\$140.00
Neuter (51-75 lbs.)	\$174.00
Neuter (76-100 lbs.)	\$185.00
Neuter (101 + lbs.)	\$228.00
<u>Cats:</u>	
Spay	\$140.00
Neuter	\$105.00
If a dog or cat is brought to CONTRAC	TOR and is already spayed or neutered.
If a dog or cat is brought to CONTRAC following fees will be billed and paid to dog or cat was not sedated:	TOR and is already spayed or neutered, compensate for lost surgery time assum
following fees will be billed and paid to	
following fees will be billed and paid to dog or cat was not sedated:	compensate for lost surgery time assum
following fees will be billed and paid to dog or cat was not sedated: Cat	compensate for lost surgery time assum \$60.00
following fees will be billed and paid to dog or cat was not sedated: Cat Dog	compensate for lost surgery time assum \$60.00
following fees will be billed and paid to dog or cat was not sedated: Cat Dog <u>Euthanasia:</u>	compensate for lost surgery time assum \$60.00 \$65.00
following fees will be billed and paid to dog or cat was not sedated: Cat Dog <u>Euthanasia:</u> Cat	compensate for lost surgery time assum \$60.00 \$65.00 \$65.00
following fees will be billed and paid to dog or cat was not sedated: Cat Dog Euthanasia: Cat Dog	compensate for lost surgery time assum \$60.00 \$65.00 \$65.00

Funding for these services in Fiscal Year 2021-22 is budgeted in the amount of \$95,000 through the Animal Shelter annual budget 1100-221700 and there will be no additional impact to the General Fund. For the duration of this contract funding for these services will be budgeted annually at no impact to the General Fund.

STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK:

This action supports your Board's Strategic Framework by facilitating public/private partnerships to solve problems.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

File #: 21-1658

None.

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board could choose not to approve this contract, but that is not advised as this is an established relationship and there are currently no other providers close in enough in proximity to the Animal Shelter that will do this work.

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment 1: Professional Services Agreement between McKinleyville Animal Care Center and the County of Humboldt

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL: Board Order No.: C-17 Meeting of: 9/6/2016 File No.: 16-6614